NXP USA Inc. - KMPC870VR66 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - Microprocessors
Embedded microprocessors are specialized computing
chips designed to perform specific tasks within an
embedded system. Unlike general-purpose
microprocessors found in personal computers, embedded
microprocessors are tailored for dedicated functions within

MPC875/MPC870 PowerQUICC™ Hardware Specifications, Rev. 4
Freescale Semiconductor 77
Mechanical Data and Ordering Information
PE29, MII2-CRS U7 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE28, TOUT3, MII2-COL R7 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE27, L1RQB, MII2-RXERR,
RMII2-RXERR
T6 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE26, L1CLKOB,
MII2-RXDV, RMII2-CRS_DV
T2 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE25, RXD4, MII2-RXD3,
L1ST2
R4 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE24, SMRXD1, BRGO1,
MII2-RXD2
U8 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE23, TXD4, MII2-RXCLK,
L1ST1
U4 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE22, TOUT2, MII2-RXD1,
RMII2-RXD1, SDACK1
P4 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE21, TOUT1, MII2-RXD0,
RMII2-RXD0
T9 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE20, MII2-TXER U3 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE19, L1TXDB, MII2-TXEN,
RMII2-TXEN
R6 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE18, SMTXD1, MII2-TXD3 M5 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE17, TIN3, CLK5, BRGO3,
SMSYN1, MII2-TXD2
T8 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE16, L1RCLKB, CLK6,
MII2-TXCLK, RMII2-REFCLK
U6 Bidirectional
(Optional: open-drain)
PE15, TGATE1, MII2-TXD1,
RMII2-TXD1
T7 Bidirectional
PE14, MII2-TXD0,
RMII2-TXD0
P8 Bidirectional
TMS T14 Input
(5-V tolerant)

MPC875/MPC870 PowerQUICC™ Hardware Specifications, Rev. 4
Freescale Semiconductor 79
Mechanical Data and Ordering Information
16.2 Mechanical Dimensions of the PBGA Package
Figure 70 shows the mechanical dimensions of the PBGA package.
.
Figure 70. Mechanical Dimensions and Bottom Surface Nomenclature of the PBGA Package
Note: Solder sphere composition is 95.5%Sn 45%Ag 0.5%Cu for MPC875/MPC870VRXXX.
Solder sphere composition is 62%Sn 36%Pb 2%Ag for MPC875/MPC870ZTXXX.
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS.
2. INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M—1994.
3. MAXIMUM SOLDER BALL DIAMETER MEASURED PARALLEL TO DATUM A.
4. DATUM A, THE SEATING PLANE, IS DEFINED BY THE SPHERICAL CROWNS OF THE SOLDER BALLS.
NOTES:
MPC875/MPC870 PowerQUICC™ Hardware Specifications, Rev. 4
80 Freescale Semiconductor
Document Revision History
17 Document Revision History
Table 37 lists significant changes between revisions of this hardware specification.
Table 37. Document Revision History
Revision
Number
Date Changes
0 2/2003 Initial release.
0.1 3/2003 Took out the time-slot assigner and changed the SCC for SCC3 to SCC4.
0.2 5/2003 Changed the package drawing, removed all references to Data Parity. Changed the SPI Master Timing
Specs. 162 and 164. Added the RMII and USB timing. Added the 80-MHz timing.
0.3 5/2003 Made sure the pin types were correct. Changed the Features list to agree with the MPC885.
0.4 5/2003 Corrected the signals that had overlines on them. Made corrections on two pins that were typos.
0.5 5/2003 Changed the pin descriptions for PD8 and PD9.
0.6 5/2003 Changed a few typos. Put back the I2C. Put in the new reset configuration, corrected the USB timing.
0.7 6/2003 Changed the pin descriptions per the June 22 spec, removed Utopia from the pin descriptions,
changed PADIR, PBDIR, PCDIR and PDDIR to be 0 in the Mandatory Reset Config.
0.8 8/2003 Added the reference to USB 2.0 to the Features list and removed 1.1 from USB on the block diagrams.
0.9 8/2003 Changed the USB description to full-/low-speed compatible.
1.0 9/2003 Added the DSP information in the Features list.
Put a new sentence under Mechanical Dimensions.
Fixed table formatting.
Nontechnical edits.
Released to the external web.
1.1 10/2003 Added TDMb to the MPC875 Features list, the MPC875 Block Diagram, added 13.5 Serial Interface
AC Electrical Specifications, and removed TDMa from the pin descriptions.
2.0 12/2003 Changed DBGC in the Mandatory Reset Configuration to X1.
Changed the maximum operating frequency to 133 MHz.
Put the timing in the 80 MHz column.
Put in the orderable part numbers.
Rounded the timings to hundredths in the 80 MHz column.
Put the pin numbers in footnotes by the maximum currents in Table 6.
Changed 22 and 41 in the Timing.
Put TBD in the Thermal table.
MPC875/MPC870 PowerQUICC™ Hardware Specifications, Rev. 4
Freescale Semiconductor 83
Document Revision History
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
Document Number: MPC875EC
Rev. 4
08/2007
Information in this document is provided solely to enable system and software